Management Board has set limits on open positions by currency based on the NBRK regulations. Positions are monitored on
a daily basis.

JSC ATFBank   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Thousands of Kazakh tenge)

38

26. Risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Group had significant exposure at 31 December 2007 on its non-
trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible
movement of the currency rate against the KZT, with all other variables held constant on the income statement (due to the
fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities). The effect on equity does not differ from the
effect on the income statement. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in income statement or
equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

Currency

Change in
currency rate

in %
2007

Effect on
profit before

tax
2007

Change in
currency rate

in %
2006

Effect on
profit before

tax
2006

USD/KZT +1.40% (183,568) +1.22% 23,144
USD/KZT -1.40% 183,568 -1.22% (23,144)
EUR/KZT +1.42% (13,639) +2.18% (6,899)
EUR/KZT -1.42% 13,639 -2.18% 6,899
JPY/KZT +2.23% 333,398 – –
JPY/KZT -2.23% (333,398) – –
RUR/KZT +1.21% 12,607 +1.17% 19,871
RUR/KZT -1.21% (12,607) -1.17% (19,871)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls fail to
perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead to financial loss. The
Group cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but through a control framework and by monitoring and responding
to potential risks, the Group is able to manage the risks. Controls include effective segregation of duties, access, authorisation
and reconciliation procedures, staff education and assessment processes, including the use of internal audit.